

No. 17-1091

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Indiana**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
932 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

D. ALICIA HICKOK
Counsel of Record
MARK D. TATICCHI
DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
One Logan Square
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
Alicia.Hickok@dbr.com

S. VANCE WITTIE
MATTHEW C. SAPP
DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
1717 Main Street
Ste. 5400
Dallas, TX 75201
(469) 357-2500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE APPLIES TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS THROUGH THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	3
II. THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT DISREGARDED ITS CONSTITU- TIONAL OBLIGATIONS IN DECLINING TO RESOLVE THE MERITS OF THE INCORPORATION QUESTION.....	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	3
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	5
<i>Browning-Ferris Ind. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	4
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	5
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for Southern Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1998).....	13
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	9
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	14
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank in Meridian</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	13
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F. 3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	15
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16, 17
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	14, 15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819).....	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	10
<i>Moor v. Alameda Cty.</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	10
<i>Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc. v. State</i> , 432 S.W.3d 563 (Ark. 2014).....	9
<i>SFF-TIR, LLC v. Stephenson</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 1165 (N.D. Okla. 2017) ..	7
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850).....	13
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	4
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 84 N.E.3d 1179 (Ind. 2017).....	11, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	5
<i>Town of Orono v. LaPointe</i> , 698 A. 2d 1059 (Me. 1997)	9-10
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	3-4, 7
<i>United States v. Basurto</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (D.N.M. 2015).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Forte</i> , 497 S.W.3d 460 (Tex. 2016)	9
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 281 U.S. 179 (1930).....	14
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9	13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	12
U.S. Const, art. VI.....	15
U.S. Const. art VI, cl 2	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480-3.1.....	9
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.47(c)(1).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
1 M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911).....	13
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>In for a Penny: The Rise of America’s New Debtors’ Prisons</i> (Oct. 2010)	8
Darpana Sheth, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Forfeiture Laws</i> , 14 <i>Engage: J. Federalist Soc’y Prac. Groups</i> 24 (Oct. 2013).....	8
David Pimentel, <i>Forfeitures and the Eighth Amendment: A Practical Approach to the Excessive Fines Clause as a Check on Government Seizures</i> , 11 <i>Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 541 (2017).....	5, 6
Donald Gifford, <i>Impersonating the Legislature: State Attorneys General and Parens Patirae Product Litigation</i> , 49 <i>B.C. L. Rev.</i> 913 (2008).....	10
Eric Blumenson and Eva Nilsen, <i>Policing for Profit: The Drug War’s Hidden Economic Agenda</i> , 65 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 35 (Winter 1998)	8
Jefferson Holcomb, Tomislav Kovandzic and Marian Williams, <i>Civil Asset Forfeiture, and Policing for Profit in the United States</i> , 39 <i>J. Crim. Just.</i> 273 (2011).....	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Karis Ann-Yu Chi, <i>Follow the Money: Getting to the Root of the Problem with Civil Asset Forfeiture in California</i> , 90 Calif. L. Rev. 1635 (Oct. 2002)	8
The Federalist No. 44 (J. Madison)	14, 15
The Federalist No. 82 (A. Hamilton)	14
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (March 4, 2015).....	7
